
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 02, 2020

SPECIAL, 6/2/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 02, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 02, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 02nd day of June 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

9:45 A.M.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Sections
551.072 and 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated for
economic development and real property, that deliberation in open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on
the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

10:00 am:- Workshop to discuss contract renewal pricing for inmate medical with CorrHealth.
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11:00 AM.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.072  regarding deliberations about real property.

1:00 P.M.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Sections
551.072 and 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated for
economic development and real property, that deliberation in open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on
the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.  

1:30 P.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071
to consult with our attorney regarding  pending and contemplated litigation. 

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and possibly approve the purchase of an additional Ballot Now
software license and support from Hart intercivic.  This purchase will
provide additional processing and tabulation capabilities for mail-in
ballots; with the cost of $39,440.00 to be funded by the Cares Act Grant.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 20-022/JW) with The Solco Group, LLC for aviation
advisory services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for the
development of an Independent Fee Estimate (IFE) for the proposed
Airport Master Plan Update project for a cost not to exceed $4,542.00;
with reimbursement for these services to be requested in Airport
Improvement Grant(AIP) Grant No. 36.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete
items.                                               

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

4. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
lease amendment to the Lease Agreement between Jefferson County and
KUSA Aviation. The amendment removes a hangar unit, Hangar 7 Unit
#2, that is no longer needed by the Lessee due to the decreased aviation
activity caused by Covid-19.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
lease amendment to the Airline Terminal Operating Agreement between
Jefferson County and American Airlines. The amendment waives
landing fees and terminal rent from April 1 to June 30 due to the
decrease in commercial airline passengers caused by Covid-19.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct.6 – additional cost
for extra help.

120-3070-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $8,729.00

120-3070-425-3002 AMMUNITION $1,000.00

120-3070-425-3010 BOOKS-PRINTED $750.00

120-3070-425-3017 CLOTHING $3,572.00

120-3070-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $205.00

120-3070-425-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $740.00

120-3070-425-5021 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS $800.00

120-3070-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,662.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct 2 - additional
cost for road work on Jerry Ware drive

112-0208-431-6036 ROW CO. & LATERAL ROADS $23,960.00

112-0202-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $23,960.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve renewal pricing options with CorrHealth for inmate
medical. (1. Proposed 3% CPI increase, 2.- Proposed to negate off-site
aggregate cap, 3. Proposed reduction to monthly bill and instead direct
bill for HIV medication, 4. Proposed true-up for HIV medication for year
1 year 2, 5. Addition of a Full-Time Pharmacy Technician).

Approved items 1, 3, & 5 and return to talk about 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Fund terms and
conditions.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and approve Memorandum of Understanding with the
Department of Homeland Security for participation in the E-Verify
program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills – check #472098 through checks #472261.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file executed short term lease between Jefferson County and
Mr. William E. Kestler for parking during construction work on the
County Healthcare facility.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 81

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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14. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
contract for one person to provide for COVID-19 needs at Justice of the
Peace Precinct No. 7.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 82 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

15. Consider and possibly approve the Final Plat of Ridgecrest Subdivision
Unit Five, out of the William Carr Survey Abstract No. 102 Jefferson
County, Texas. This subdivision is located off of Ridgeleigh Drive in
Precinct No. 2, and is in the City of Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial
jurisdiction). This plat has met all of the Jefferson County Engineering
and City of Beaumont platting requirements.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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To: Fran Lee 

From: Mike Trahan  

Date: May 28, 2020 

Re: Budget Transfer-For 18” Drain Pipe Crossing Jerry Ware DR. 

 

Fran,  

I need to request a transfer of $23,960.00 from account 112-0202-431-3079, 

Crushed Stone, to account 112-0208-431-6036, Capital outlay/ Lateral 

Roads. This is to pay a contractor to break out a section of concrete road on 

Jerry Ware DR, and install two 18” cross pipe and re pour concrete roadway. 

I do understand that this transfer has to go though Commissioner’s Court, so 

please see that this item is put on the next Commissioner’s Court Agenda.   

 
Thanks for your help. 

 

Mike Trahan 

Superintendent, Road and Bridge Pct. 2 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-02-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     472180
                                                                            75.98**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                  7.77     472121
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    123.95     472127
ENTERGY                                               146.35     472131
MUNRO'S                                                38.85     472142
AT&T                                                   74.35     472155
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                40.00     472166
KNIFE RIVER                                           551.85     472199
ON TIME TIRE                                          195.00     472212
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              233.00     472239
GULF COAST                                          5,574.90     472252
                                                                         6,986.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,634.54     472111
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     472116
ENTERGY                                                44.33     472131
M&D SUPPLY                                            170.51     472139
MUNRO'S                                                77.85     472142
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               776.27     472145
YATES AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR                             496.77     472196
ASCO                                                1,738.35     472218
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   463.26     472246
                                                                         5,422.42**
ENGINEERING FUND

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC                                   1,811.16     472113
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     472183
                                                                         1,812.16**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               235.08     472131
M&D SUPPLY                                            931.15     472139
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     472223
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              116.50     472239
                                                                         1,593.53**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          958.79     472183
                                                                           958.79*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CARY ERICKSON                                         219.00     472126
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       154.25     472170
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     472183
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.49     472185
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    50.00     472233
                                                                           430.16*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     472183
                                                                              .84*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          206.75     472183
                                                                           206.75*
COUNTY JUDGE

HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     472204
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       500.00     472208
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     472231
                                                                         1,200.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.92     472183
                                                                             2.92*
COUNTY TREASURER
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    06-02-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           77.93     472183
                                                                            77.93*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.90     472183
                                                                             6.90*
GENERAL SERVICES

TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     472181
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,591.26     472192
                                                                         4,108.26*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     472180
                                                                            75.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           16.80     472144
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.49     472183
                                                                            51.69*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.83     472183
RAYMOND SHEARER                                       132.25     472243
                                                                           187.08*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          174.76     472183
                                                                           174.76*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.05     472183
                                                                             7.05*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           73.11     472183
                                                                            73.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.67     472183
                                                                            32.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.80     472183
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           51.77     472186
                                                                            79.57*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   32.58     472155
                                                                            32.58*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     472183
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     472184
                                                                            81.42*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.00     472183
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       400.00     472202
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     472225
                                                                           801.00*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     472183
                                                                              .50*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     472183
                                                                             1.42*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     537.82     472124
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   703.74     472130
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                                    06-02-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,190.00     472141
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,680.43     472144
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,381.11     472179
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          823.38     472183
FIVE STAR FEED                                         59.90     472190
RITA HURT                                             825.00     472211
GALLS LLC                                              87.95     472228
VECTOR SECURITY                                        90.00     472238
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       21,232.58     472245
                                                                        30,611.91*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  475.22     472112
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      97.20     472129
OFFICE DEPOT                                           32.59     472144
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         55.97     472150
CERILLIANT                                            100.40     472189
LIPOMED                                               122.20     472207
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       229.30     472247
                                                                         1,112.88*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 126.80     472108
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   922.98     472130
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                          1,610.00     472133
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          439.16     472136
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                         19.84     472137
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     472138
M&D SUPPLY                                            293.95     472139
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,846.40     472148
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  19.79     472151
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        334.43     472164
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,706.68     472214
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                647.00     472215
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,471.64     472219
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,809.71     472220
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     619.52     472230
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         15,794.86     472251
VICTORY SUPPLY LLC                                    737.50     472253
SUPERIOR WASTE SOLUTIONS LLC                          740.00     472261
                                                                        33,165.21*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 34.74     472128
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       52.05     472180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.34     472183
                                                                           100.13*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  89.68     472148
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          89.73     472169
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     184.88     472193
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     918.00     472226
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                             3,312.00     472240
                                                                         4,594.29*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     472180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.58     472183
                                                                           235.52*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     472180
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     472180
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     472180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     472183
                                                                           114.39*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     472180
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     472180
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STARLA B. GARLICK                                     892.56     472110
DAVID OATES                                            45.43     472232
                                                                           937.99*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,575.00     472120
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          108.09     472183
KAYLEE BENNETT                                         20.00     472256
                                                                         4,703.09*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,575.00     472120
AT&T                                                   32.58     472155
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,153.52     472169
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.81     472183
                                                                         5,800.91*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 325.02     472108
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        487.68     472116
BILL CLARK BUGSPERTS                                  657.00     472119
ECOLAB                                                209.95     472125
ENTERGY                                            29,918.98     472131
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 681.68     472148
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         213.94     472152
AT&T                                                  230.66     472155
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.49     472161
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     472191
                                                                        35,609.86*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     519.63     472117
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              43.01     472122
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         3.00     472143
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         6,805.28     472153
AT&T                                                1,411.83     472155
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             98.63     472159
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              41.04     472187
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                          470.57     472194
PARKER LUMBER                                          70.89     472205
LESLIE'S SWIMMING POOL SUPPLIES                        66.45     472249
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                  1,432.51     472250
                                                                        10,962.84*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,237.32     472111
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    167.74     472135
M&D SUPPLY                                             89.94     472139
MUNRO'S                                               192.28     472142
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 446.89     472146
FASTENAL                                                9.53     472168
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472171
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472172
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472173
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     472174
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472175
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472176
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472177
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     472178
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      459.24     472195
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,114.50     472203
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              75.44     472210
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     472237
REXEL USA INC                                         214.25     472242
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    122.00     472244
                                                                         4,278.33*
VETERANS SERVICE
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.60     472183
                                                                             9.60*
                                                                       141,284.21**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL                            56,730.00     472118
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             248.69     472123
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          146.08     472136
M&D SUPPLY                                            109.99     472139
MUNRO'S                                               161.58     472142
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.43     472144
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  26.18     472165
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,143.00     472213
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      310.66     472222
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                        26.40     472247
                                                                        58,953.01**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 284.50     472149
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,188.50     472154
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             791.21     472188
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                            1,242.11     472224
PEERLESS EVENTS AND TENTS LLC                       6,037.68     472255
ANGELIQUE FERNANDEZ                                   637.50     472257
RUSSELL WRIGHT                                        950.00     472258
RILEY LOVE                                            630.00     472259
KARA PENT                                             637.50     472260
                                                                        13,399.00**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

ALDINGER COMPANY                                      153.00     472217
                                                                           153.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,808.00     472254
                                                                         8,808.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,184.40     472220
                                                                         2,184.40**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       69.53     472180
                                                                            69.53**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            146.72     472160
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.08     472180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          159.14     472183
JCCSC                                                 195.00     472209
                                                                           542.94**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,352.10     472116
ENTERGY                                             1,622.68     472131
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            385.00     472133
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     472134
M&D SUPPLY                                            124.45     472139
MARKET BASKET                                          15.18     472140
OFFICE DEPOT                                           12.23     472144
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             944.79     472157
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      2,025.00     472162
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.78     472180
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      41.14     472216
                                                                         6,643.35**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        409.00     472162
                                                                           409.00**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,809.00     472162
                                                                         1,809.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

75



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    06-02-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                      1,000.00     472162
                                                                         1,000.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                                 8.62     472132
                                                                             8.62**
COVID 19 GRANTS

CARDINAL GLASS, INC.                                2,610.00     472115
GALLS LLC                                           7,900.00     472229
                                                                        10,510.00**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           21,508.17     472200
                                                                        21,508.17**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     472180
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                       738.75     472114
MUNRO'S                                                36.75     472142
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.58     472158
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          97.29     472163
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             400.00     472167
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.70     472183
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        169.63     472198
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,728.84     472219
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    322.62     472234
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                    125.00     472235
                                                                         3,748.16**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,118.08     472213
                                                                         3,118.08**
AIRPORT FUND

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                            1,209.86     472109
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 50.13     472121
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     472142
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        291.36     472147
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     472180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     472183
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             298.04     472187
INDUSTRIAL DISPOSAL SUPPLY CO                         147.50     472206
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   295.10     472221
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                               819.26     472227
                                                                         3,231.73**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                59,219.59     472241
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  20,400.00     472248
                                                                        79,619.59**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,224.67     472197
                                                                         1,224.67**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 645.05     472146
GALLS LLC                                           3,212.00     472228
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LLC                              7,350.00     472236
                                                                        11,207.05**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,387.00     472098
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,959.67     472099
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     472100
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 553,767.41     472101
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,786,335.78     472102
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                590,852.44     472103
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  674,604.78     472104
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BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     472105
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       260.93     472106
                                                                     3,637,606.78**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.95     472180
                                                                           265.95**
MARINE DIVISION

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       411.65     472107
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   867.27     472130
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          378.32     472136
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                           6,978.56     472156
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      873.77     472179
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      121.60     472195
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   391.65     472201
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    225.00     472214
                                                                        10,247.82**
                                                                     4,033,670.11***
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Special, June 02, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 02, 2020
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